

**Nos. 17-1124 & 17-1148**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**MATSON TERMINALS, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE B. BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MICAH P.S. JOST**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2996**  
**(202) 273-0264**

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MATSON TERMINALS INC.	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 17-1124 & 17-1148
	)	
v.	)	Board Case No.
	)	20-CA-187970
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The Company’s organizational structure.....	4
B. The Company’s Big Island operations.....	5
C. The Employees’ duties.....	7
1. The Timekeeper applies collectively bargained rules to schedule laborers to work.....	7
2. The Planner lays out detailed plans for handling containers.....	8
3. The Yard Supervisor monitors and records the movement and placement of containers in the yard.....	9
4. The Barge Supervisor relays instructions to laborers from the container-handling plans and makes routine adjustments as needed.....	9
5. Barge and Yard Supervisors also handle other personnel matters.....	10
II. Procedural history.....	12
A. The representation proceeding.....	12
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	13
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	19
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company failed to prove supervisory status and thus violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union .....	19
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	19
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to carry its burden of proving that the Employees are supervisors under the Act .....	23
1. The Company failed to show that Employees reward laborers using independent judgment .....	23
a. The Company did not demonstrate that it authorized Employees to reward laborers by tacking on time, or that doing so requires independent judgment .....	24
b. The Company did not establish that approving laborers’ requests to briefly leave work constitutes a reward, or that it requires independent judgment.....	27
2. The Company failed to show that Employees assign laborers using independent judgment .....	30
3. The Company failed to show that Employees responsibly direct laborers using independent judgment .....	32
a. The Company has not argued, much less demonstrated, that Employees take corrective action .....	34
b. The Company did not show that it holds Employees accountable for laborers’ performance .....	35
c. The Company failed to prove that Employees use independent judgment in directing laborers .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
4. The Company failed to show that Employees discipline laborers using independent judgment .....	42
a. The incident reports do not establish disciplinary authority .....	43
b. The Company did not establish that Employees use independent judgment in disciplining laborers.....	47
5. The Company failed to show that Employees adjust grievances using independent judgment .....	48
6. The Company's arguments based on secondary indicia are all meritless, and some are also waived .....	49
Conclusion .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Allied Aviation Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23, 33, 35, 43, 48
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	22
<i>Artcraft Displays, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 1233 (1982).....	39
<i>Avante at Wilson, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1056 (2006).....	25
<i>Azusa Ranch Mkt.</i> , 321 NLRB 811 (1996).....	29
<i>*Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20, 21, 26, 49, 50
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 152 (2001).....	27
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Brusco Tug &amp; Barge, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 486 (2012), <i>enforced</i> , ___ F. App'x___, 2017 WL 3754003 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 2017).....	21, 32, 36, 42
<i>Buchanan Marine, L.P.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 58, 2015 WL 7873627 (2015).....	35, 36, 52, 54

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>C&amp;W Super Mkts., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	29
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>CGLM Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 974 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 280 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 309 NLRB 59 (1992).....	52
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006).....	30, 39, 40
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atl. Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31, 34
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Exxon Pipeline Co. v. NLRB</i> , 596 F.2d 704 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	33
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	24, 32, 36, 46, 47, 53
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2013).....	46

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006) .....	21
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	51
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Etc., Local Union No. 28</i> , 219 NLRB 957 (1975) .....	39
* <i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	43, 46, 47, 49
<i>Loparex LLC v. NLRB</i> , 591 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	25, 31, 33, 34
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 637 F. App'x 609 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	51
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 879 (1996), <i>enforced</i> , 114 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	19
<i>Ne. Utilities Serv. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 35 F.3d 621 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	33, 36
<i>NLRB v. ADCO Elec. Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 1110 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	21, 53

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. C&amp;C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Hilliard Dev. Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>NLRB v. KDFW-TV</i> , 790 F.2d 1273 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	35, 52
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	20, 21, 41
<i>NLRB v. Meenan Oil Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	46
<i>NLRB v. Mo. Red Quarries, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	36, 37
<i>NLRB v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	21, 52
<i>NLRB v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local 104</i> , 64 F.3d 465 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	48
<i>*Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	20, 21, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 53
<i>Office &amp; Prof'l Emp. Int'l Union, Local 425 v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 314 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	29

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	21, 22, 25, 49
<i>Pac Tell Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 817 F.3d 85 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 26
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Palmetto Prince George Operating, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	44
<i>Park ‘N Go of Minnesota LP</i> , 344 NLRB 1260 (2005).....	26
<i>Phelps Cmty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 295 NLRB 486 (1989).....	43
<i>Pine Manor Nursing Ctr.</i> , 270 NLRB 1008 (1984).....	28
<i>Progressive Transportation Services</i> , 340 NLRB 1044 (2003).....	45, 46
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. v. NLRB</i> , 405 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	27, 48, 49
<i>Robinson v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 28 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	36

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 193 (1991) .....	28
<i>Shaw, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 354 (2007) .....	29, 40, 45, 46
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>St. Francis Med.</i> , 323 NLRB 1046 (1997) .....	28
<i>St. Petersburg Limousine Serv.</i> , 223 NLRB 209 (1976) .....	31
<i>Sun Refining Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 642 (1991) .....	41
<i>Telemundo de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 1997).....	38, 40
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22
<i>Vencor Hosp.-L.A.</i> , 328 NLRB 1136 (1999) .....	47
<i>Veolia Transp. Servs.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 188, 2016 WL 2772296 (2016).....	49
<i>*VIP Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19, 20, 22, 43, 52

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Volair Contractors, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 673 (2004) .....	25
<i>Watkins Sec. Agency of DC, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2337 (2012) .....	27
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	19
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	3, 12, 15, 19, 20, 21, 24, 30, 33, 49, 52
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	14, 19
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 19
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 19
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 50
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
